

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37099 OF 2024**

Kumar Urban Development Pvt.Ltd.

... Petitioner.

V/s.Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Nilesh Wable a/w Mr. Murlidhar Kumar i/by Mr. Umesh Mankapure for the Petitioner.

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar a/w Mr. Chaitanya Nikte & Ms. Isha Malik a/w Ms. Sakshi Thombre for Respondent No.6.

Ms. Anushree Koparkar i/by SSB Legal & Advisory Advocates for Respondent No.8.

Mr. Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Saket Mone, Ms. Krishna R. & Mr. Devansh Shah i/by Vidhii Partners for Respondent No.9.

Mr. Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Parag Khandhar, Mr. Tapan Radkar & Adv. Anaheeta Verma i/by DSK Legal for Respondent No.10.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 10th March, 2025.

P.C.:-

1) The Deputy Commissioner of BMC having territorial jurisdiction over the suit property is directed to file detailed reply to the Petition.

1.1) This be done within a period of three weeks from today without seeking extension in that behalf.

2) Stand over to 7th April, 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)