

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37099 OF 2024**

Kumar Urban Development Pvt.
Ltd.

...Petitioner

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai

...Respondent

Adv. Raj Patel a/w Adv. A. H. Khatri, Adv. Sujay Shrikant, Prabhu and
Adv. Murlidhar Kumar i/by Khatri Legl Venture - Advocate for the
Petitioner

Adv. Ashwin Pimpale i/by SSB Legal and Advisory – for Respondent
No. 8

Mr. Chaitanya Niwte - for the Respondent No. 6

Mr. Saket Mone a/w Ms. Srushti Thorat i/by Vidhii Partners – For
Respondent No. 9

Shri Som Sinha with Ms. Vaishali Ugale – Advocates appearing for
Respondent/BMC.

Adv. Tapan Radkar i/by DSK Legal – For Respondent No. 10

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
 S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 01st APRIL 2026

P. C. :-

1. Parties are allowed to complete pleadings including filing
rejoinder, sur-rejoinder within a period of four weeks from today.

Parties to exchange the pleadings.

2. Stand over to **10th June 2026**.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)